
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd  

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 13 December 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

Public meeting (09.30-11.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Transport scrutiny with the Minister for Climate Change 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 38)  

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Peter McDonald, Director Economic Infrastructure - Welsh Government 

Ruth Conway, Deputy Director Public and Integrated Transport – Welsh 

Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Paper - Welsh Government 

 

Break (10.30-10.40) 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Transport scrutiny with the Minister for Climate Change 

(10.40-11.30)   

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Peter McDonald, Director Economic Infrastructure - Welsh Government 

Ruth Conway, Deputy Director Public and Integrated Transport – Welsh 

Government 

 

4 Papers to note (11.30)   

 

4.1 Cable ploughing 

 (Pages 39 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to A Thomas Plant Hire Ltd in relation to cable 

ploughing 

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to cable 

ploughing 

Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to 

cable ploughing 

4.2 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Pages 45 - 46)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee in relation to Inter-Institutional Relations 

Agreement: 40th British-Irish Council Summit 

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to the 

inter-institutional relations agreement 

4.3 Sewage discharge and storm overflows 

 (Page 47)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Mr Wynne Jones to the Chair in relation to sewage overflows 



 

 

4.4 Environmental Information Regulations in relation to Wales 

 (Pages 48 - 67)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee to the Chair in relation to 

Environmental Information Regulations in relation to Wales 

Letter from Guy Linley-Adams to the Petitions Committee in relation to the 

Environmental Information Regulations in relation to Wales 

4.5 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coal mine 

 (Pages 68 - 82)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Coal Action Network to the Chair in relation to Ffos-y-Fran 

opencast coal mine 

Letter from the Coal Authority to the Welsh Government in relation to Ffos-y-

Fran opencast coal mine 

Ministerial advice in relation to Ffos-y-Fran opencast coal mine 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(11.30)   

 

Private meeting (11.30-12.00) 

 

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3 

   

7 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme - 

Spring 2024 

 (Pages 83 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

Forward work programme 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Welsh Government evidence paper on Transport 
 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Information provided to aid the Committee in advance of the Deputy Minister’s 
attendance to discuss Transport matters on 13 December.  

 

The contents of this paper were prepared before, and are subject to, the 
forthcoming budget. 
 

 

  

Welsh Government 
 

 
 
Evidence paper for Minister 
for Climate Change Transport 
Matters Scrutiny at CCEI 
Committee  
13/12/2023 

www.gov.wales Pack Page 20



Welsh Government evidence paper for CCEI Transport Scrutiny 

2 

Contents 

1. Rail ser
[...]
aints. Nevertheless, we 
anticipate that local authorities will invest up to £600,000 in Welsh Government 
grant funding this financial year.  

94. A suite of Common Standards was published for use by Local Highway Authorities 
and developers and annual funding was rewarded to enable these to be reviewed 
and updated regularly by the County Surveyors’ Society Wales.  

Pack Page 40

https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-pavement-parking-proposed-legislation-unnecessary-obstruction-road
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-response-report-and-recommendations-unadopted-roads-taskforce
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-07/unadopted-roads-report.pdf
https://www.css.wales/zip/CSS_Common_Standards_Oct_23.zip


Welsh Government evidence paper for CCEI Transport Scrutiny 

22 

95. In addition we have also published a Highways Adoption Advice Note. 

 

Pack Page 41

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2023-07/highways-adoption-advice-notice-march-2023.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

13 October 2023 

Dear Mr Thomas, 

Thank you for your correspondence in relation to cable ploughing.  

The Committee considered several pieces of correspondence in relation to this matter in its meeting 
on 20 September.  

In the first instance, the Committee has agreed to write to the Minister for Climate Change to enquire 
about the Welsh Government’s current stance and consideration of cable-ploughing. The Committee 
has also agreed to seek further information from those parties who have recently corresponded with 
us on this matter.  

Therefore, I would be grateful if you would provide the Committee with any detailed information you 
may have on the following: 

Research on Technologies: You mentioned the importance of recognising technological 
advancements, especially when comparing cable ploughing to older methods like open trenching. 
Could you provide any research or studies highlighting these technological advancements, 
particularly cable-p
[...]
biaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 43



 

 

 

 

 

 

5 October 2023 

Dear Minister, 

The Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee has recently received various 
correspondences in reference to the under-grounding of cables via cable-ploughing. 

The Committee has agreed to seek clarification from you, in the first instance of the Welsh 
Government’s position on this technology. In particular, we would be grateful if you could provide 
information on the following: 

Research on technologies 

Details of any research or studies undertaken by the Welsh Government regarding technologies 
available for less impactful energy infrastructure, particularly focusing on cable-ploughing. 

Comparative costs 

Your latest understanding of the comparative costs of technologies such as cable-ploughing, 
including costs incurred over the entire lifetime of a project, factoring in elements like maintenance 
costs, energy loss relating to overhead lines, and the additional wear and tear faced by pylons 
exposed to the elements. 

Comparative Carbon Footprints 

Data or research findings on the comparative carbon footprints between underground and overhead 
lines. 

International Collaboration 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd,  
yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith 
— 
Climate Change, Environment,  
and Infrastructure Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddHinsawdd 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddClimate 
0300 200 6565 

Julie James MS 
Minister for Climate Change 

Pack Page 44

mailto:SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales


 

 

Any discussions or correspondence regarding projects within the UK and internationally concerning 
undergrounding by cable ploughing. 

This information will enable the Committee to consider its next steps concernin
[...]
g%2Fcompany%2Fdwr-cymru-welsh-water&data=05%7C01%7CSeneddClimate%40senedd.wales%7C568940292b5b4298e8b308dbed083d7e%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C638364391862856982%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=je62kB03s3P9P%2FV%2Bwx7mVZbOKInWJQ%2Bm0JUN6FhoRis%3D&reserved=0


 

 

 

28 November 2023 

Dear Llyr  

Petition P-06-1368 The Welsh Govt should take steps to save the Environmental Information 

Regulations in relation to Wales 

The Petitions Committee considered the above petition at our meeting on 13 November, alongside 

correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change and the Petitioner. 

At the meeting Members agreed to write to the Welsh Government sharing the petitioner’s 

correspondence, and to request answers to the questions outlined in their response. 

In addition, Members agreed to write to your Committee in order to bring the petition to your 

attention and share the correspondence received from the petitioner, as you are currently monitoring 

these regulations. 

Further information about the petition, including related correspondence, is available on our website 

at: https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=42010&Opt=3.  

If you have any queries, please contact the Committee clerking team at the e-mail address below, or 

on 0300 200 6454. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd. wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Llyr Gruffydd MS  

Chair  

Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Tŷ Hywel  

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

Pack Page 51

Agenda Item 4.4

https://busine
[...]
ered that there is no logical reason why the exceptions provided for at 

Regulation 12(4)(d) and (e) should not also require there to be harm before the 

exception applies. There was nothing that logically means that information that is still in 

the course of completion (per Regulation 12(4)(d)) or information that is internal 

communications (Regulation 12(4)(e)) should not be disclosed if the disclosure of that 

information causes no harm.   

Recommendation 13 

The group therefore recommends that Regulation 12(4) and (5) are amended such 

that the current regulation 12(4)(d) and (e) appear as regulation 12(5)(h) and (i) 

respectively. 

 

 

  

Pack Page 70



From: @coalaction.org.uk>  
Sent: Monday, December 4, 2023 2:40 PM 
To: Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee | Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr 
Amgylchedd a Seilwaith <SeneddClimate@senedd.wales> 
Subject: Ffos-y-fran: request for a Committee Inquiry 
 

Dear Andrea, 

Me were in contact in May this year over the sprawling and then-illegal Ffos-y-fran opencast coal 
mining. 

On the 30th November, it does appear to be the case that active coal mining has ceased at Ffos-y-
fran, 15 months after it legally should have. Now it seems the restoration promised to the 
population of Merthyr Tydfil is being reneged on. Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council is engaging 
with a consultant that Merthyr (South Wales) Ltd has put forward to propose an alternative that'll 
do the bare necessities on around 10% of the budget estimated necessary for the original 
restoration plan. This is Merthyr (South Wales) Ltd attempt at getting back the £15m locked out of 
its reach in an Escrow account after it has evading funding the other ~90% of the cost it's 
contractually obliged to by siphoning millions in revenues off into linked companies. We've started a 
petition to deliver the restoration originally promised to the population of Merthyr Tydfil after 
they've paid the price with 16 years of coal dust and noise pollution. 

In the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee meeting of 08th June, Jenny 
Rathbone suggested a short Committee inquiry into Ffos-y-fran at 331 which you seconded at 333. 
I'm following up to find out whether that happened/is happening? 

We fear that attention will move on now that active coaling has ceased at Ffos-y-fran, without 
accountability for the 500,000 tonnes of coal and 1.6 million tonnes of CO2e that never should have 
been produced from Ffos-y-fran over the past 15 months - and now a £105 million black hole in the 
restoration budget, a final betrayal of the Merthyr Tydfil population. The CO2 alone is responsible 
for 362 additional deaths from climate change impacts. This points to a mismanagement and apathy 
on the part of public institutions of epic proportions. We would respectfully suggest Merthyr Tydfil 
County Borough Council and the Welsh Government be scrutinised in a full Committee Inquiry 
across a scope of action and inaction that includes: 

1. failing to take decisive action to prevent the flagrant breach of planning control and 
subsequent profiteering from illegal activities (and the concerning precedent this sets) 

2. breaking contractual obligations exceeding £100 million (restoration estimated between 
£120 and £175 in the attached ministerial advice) 

3. violating the Welsh Government's own anti-coal policies (as expressed in the MTCBC 
Planning Hearing resulting in the unanimous rejection of the extension application) 

4. not preparing adequately for what amounts to the abandonment of the Ffos-y-fran site 
announced by the mining company (see attached letter from the Coal Authority to the 
Welsh Government) 

5. the Welsh Government failing to take adequate preventative action in response to its own 
report warning of risk to restoration in 2014, and our report shared in December 2022 

Pack Page 71

Agenda Item 4.5

mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
https://eur02.safelinks.protecti
[...]
cial Sensitive   MA/JJ/2054/23 

10 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

   
 

 

 
 

Pack Page 84



Official Sensitive   MA/JJ/2054/23 

11 

Annex 1: ASSURANCE AND COPY RECIPIENTS 

 
CLEARANCE TRACKING 
 

Aspect  Tracking Yes No N/A Clearance 
no. 

Finance 

Financial implications over £50,000?     

Cleared by Group Finance?     

Cleared by Budget & Government 
Business Division?     

Cleared by Local Government Finance?     

Legal 
Legal issues?     

Cleared by relevant lawyers?     

Governance 
Novel and contentious issues?     

Cleared by Corporate Governance 
Centre of Excellence?     

 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR, STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 
 
In clearing this MA, I confirm that I, Neil Hemington have quality assured this advice, 
ensuring it is provided on the basis of evidence, accurately presents the options and facts 
and I am accountable for the recommendations made. 
 
I am satisfied that the recommended decision or action, if agreed, would be lawful, 
affordable and comply with all relevant statutory obligations. Welsh Government policy 
priorities and cross portfolio implications have been fully considered in line with delivery of 
the government objectives.   
 
I have fully considered the statement of assurance contained in the MA guidance to 
ensure all relevant considerations have been taken into account, appropriate impact 
assessments have been undertaken and that the actions and decisions take account of 
regularity, propriety and value for money. 

 
COPY LIST 
 
All mandatory copy recipients (as indicated in the guidance). Additional copy 
recipients specifically interested in this advice: 
 

 Mandatory CC – 
Min CC 

 PS First Minister 
  
 HoB Planning 
  

  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  

 

Pack Page 85



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Transport scrutiny with the Minister for Climate Change
	Paper - Welsh Government

	4.1 Cable ploughing
	Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to cable ploughing
	Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to cable ploughing

	4.2 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to the inter-institutional relations agreement

	4.3 Sewage discharge and storm overflows
	4.4 Environmental Information Regulations in relation to Wales
	Letter from Guy Linley-Adams to the Petitions Committee in relation to the Environmental Information Regulations in relation to Wales
	02_230731 Petitioner to Committee (eng only)
	03_230731 Petitioner to Committee - Annex


	4.5 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coal mine
	Letter from the Coal Authority to the Welsh Government in relation to Ffos-y-Fran opencast coal mine
	Ministerial advice in relation to Ffos-y-Fran opencast coal mine

	7 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme - Spring 2024





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd  

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 December 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.05

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13572 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS (Temporary Chair) 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Luke Fletcher MS (In place of Llyr Gruffydd MS) 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Ruth Conway, Welsh Government 

Peter McDonald, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Lukas Evans Santos (Deputy Clerk) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Llyr Gruffydd MS, and in accordance with standing 

order 17.22, Delyth Jewell MS was elected temporary Chair for this meeting and Luke 

Fletcher MS substituted. 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Transport scrutiny with the Minister for Climate Change  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Climate Change and Welsh 

Government officials. 

3 Transport scrutiny with the Minister for Climate Change  

3.1 The Committee continued to receive evidence from the Minister for Climate Change 

and officials. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 

4.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the 

Ffos-y-Fran opencast coal mine. 

4.1 Cable ploughing  

4.2 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

4.3 Sewage discharge and storm overflows  

4.4 Environmental Information Regulations in relation to Wales  

4.5 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coal mine  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3  

6.1 Members considered the evidence received from the Minister for Climate Change 

and Welsh Government officials, under items 2 and 3. 

7 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme - Spring 

2024  

7.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its Forward Work Programme. 


